

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Youth Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Captain Norman Hall, Greenburgh Police Department, 188 Tarrytown Road, White Plains, New York as a member of the Westchester County Youth Board, for the term June 27, 2022 to December 31, 2024.

Given under my hand and seal this 27<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022.

George Latimer County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

June 27, 2022

Captain Norman Hall Greenburgh Police Department 188 Tarrytown Road White Plains, NY 10601

Dear Captain Hall,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Youth Board, effective today, Monday, June 27, 2022, pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §176.41. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2024.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk prior to the next Youth Board meeting, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact the Westchester County Youth Bureau at (914) 995-2745 for the date, place, and time of the Youth Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/ts

cc: Honorable Board of Legislators

Dr. DaMia Harris-Madden, Executive Director, WC Youth Bureau

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

weatchestergov.com

Norman Hall 188 Tarrytown Road White Plains, NY 10607 <u>Hall27n@gmail.com</u> (914)980-1257

#### **Education:**

Mount Vernon High School 1994 -1998
Monroe College-New Rochelle, NY 2003 - 2007
Bachelor of Science in Criminal Justice (*Cum Laude*)

Pace Law School 3L 2020 – Present

# Work Experience Greenburgh Police Department

Commanding Officer of the Community Affairs Unit 2020-Present
 Police Lieutenant- Commanding Officer of the Street Crime Unit Police Lieutenant 2021- 12/2022
 Commanding Officer of the Community Affairs Unit Police Sergeant

Supervision of police officers assigned to the Community Police Unit which identifies and implements neighborhood-based police service to reduce crime, improve the quality of life to residents by engaging community members in building partnerships and conflict resolution. This innovative approach has been successful in building a strong community in the Town of Greenburgh.

Patrol Sergeant
 Police officer
 2008 – 2015
 2000 – 2008

# Training Instructor

Defensive Tactics Instructor - Firearms Instructor - General Topics Instructor
Baton PR-24 Instructor - Axon Taser Instructor

### Coordinator and Supervisor of the Town of Greenburgh Police:

Summer Youth Camp: ages 12 to 15 Explorer Cadet Program: ages 15 to 21

Greenburgh Police Summer Youth Program is an innovative program that provides young people with a better understanding of the Criminal Justice System and its potential as a career

#### **Board Appointments**

Theodore D. Young Community Center - Advisory Board Liaison
Board Member of WESTCOP, Greenburgh/Elmsford Community Action Partnership

#### Committee Member

The Education instead of Incarceration Program with the *Town of Greenburgh*; *Justice Deloris Brathwaite*. One of my many duties as a Committee member, I'm charged with the responsibility of personally meeting with and interviewing the defendant/candidate. The interview process is designed to determine the candidate's interest, potential, type of educational program, likelihood of success and probable start date. Once determined approval, the defendant/candidate for admission to the Educational Program, the defendant/candidate shall be assigned a Mentor

# **Initiatives**

- Launched P.A.C.T Police and Community Together, networking with many Department Heads, Community leaders, and Public Schools since (January 2015)
- Developed and initiated the S.T.O.P.S Program, Safety Training on Police Stops for High School Drivers in local Schools
- Started and personally conducted the Greenburgh Police Internship Program
- Started the Town of Greenburgh National Night Out annual event
- Initiated the cross training of all community policing officers to be crime prevention officers
- Coordinated the first Town of Greenburgh Police Department preparation classes for the 2016 Westchester County Police Officer Entrance Exam
- Formed a partnership with the Hope Not Handcuffs Program and the Police Department

#### **Forums**

Participating Panelist for;

Ending Violence and Building Hope, hosted by the Martin Luther King Institute at Manhattan Ville College

"Building Relationships: Police, Community & Youth." hosted by The Black Bar Association

Discussion about "The legalization of marijuana", hosted by the NAACP, and the effects on the community

## Speaker .

- Woodlands High School, Hartsdale, New York
- Solomon Schechter High School, Hartsdale, New York
- Edgemont High School Edgemont, New York
- Maria Regina High School Hartsdale, New York
- Lois Bronze Children's Center
- Greenburgh Central School District Early Childhood Program
- Hamilton High School, Elmsford NY

#### Mentor

The Greenburgh Police Department Internship Program Greenburgh Central School District The William L. Carter Inspiration Program Woodlands High School Students

# COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

# For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK )  SS.:  COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )
I, Norman Hall do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support (Print or Type Name)
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I will
faithfully discharge the duties of the office of Westehester County Youth Buccast in and for the
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.
Date: July 7, 2022
(Signature)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 7 day of July,  John (Signature)  (Print or Type Name)  (Title of Official Administering Oath)

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.